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P. 0. Box 20ADMINISTRATIVE ORDE 
, >, STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT . 87501 NFL 124_______

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO '
SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY 

COMMISSION REGULATIONS, NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 
AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ORDER NO. R-6013-A

I. ■ '■

Operator Cahnt Ppi-rnlaum Got-ooration Well Name and No. New Mexico State "U" jfcaH

Location: Unit r Sec. 4 Twp. 14S______Rng. 33E______ Cty. Lea________________________

- : ■ , '• :

THE DIVISION FINDS:. U,

(1) That Section.271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Regulations promulgated

pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act'of 1978 provides th.at, in order for an infill well to quali 
as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must find that the 
infill well is .necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered 
:y the proration unit which cannot be so drained by any existing well within that unit. y

(2) That by Order No. R-S013-A, dated February 8, 1980, the Division established an administrate 
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary.

(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is completed in the

Fool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool, is 160 :_____ ' acre

(4) That a 160. '-acre proration unit comprising the NE/4

jf Sec. 4 . Twp. 14S , Rng. 33E is currently dedicated to the annlirant's

Nav gt-g<-Q "tt" Wall Allocated in Unit G of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is (X) standard ( ) nonstandard) if nonstandard, said unit was previ
ipproved by Order No. na . ' . _ .

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing
vell(s) on the unit. .

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
die production of an additional 150,000 mCF 0f gag from the proration unit which would no

otherwise -be recovered.
*

(8) That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013-A have been complied with, and that the well
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot'be so drained by any existing well within th 
init. . .

!9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of laid proration unit, the subject 
ipplication should be approved.

■'T IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

[I) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described, in Section I above as an 
.nfill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by 
my existing well thereon.

.2) ■ That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 11th day of February , 19 86 .

cc:. OCD Hobbs
NM0&GC Hobbs
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 87501

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
NFL SqL*-/

INFILL DRILLING FINDINGS AND WELL-SPACING WAIVER 
MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 271.305(b) OF THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION REGULATIONS, 
NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 AND OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ORDER NO. R-6013

I.

Operator Cajhat fy&eA’i/r*, ______ _.Well Name and No. yj/>&/.y$*/s a Qa/y ‘tiJs/ZMi. 2

Location: Unit A Sec, y Twp./y^/y RngCty. /(<?4 _____

II.

THE DIVISION FINDS:

(1) That Section 271.305(b) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Comnission Interim Regulations
promulgated pursuant to the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978 provides that, in order for an infill 
well to qualify as a new onshore production well under Section 103 of said Act, the Division must 
find, prior to the commencement of drilling, that the well is necessary to effectively and 
efficiently drain a portion of the reservoir covered by the proration unit which cannot be so 
drained by any existing well within that unit, and must grant a waiver of existing well-spacing 
requirements. __ __ . .. .. _______________________

(2) That by Order No. R-6013, dated June 7, 1979, the Division established an administrative
procedure whereby the Division Director and the Division Examiners are empowered to act for the 
Division and find that an infill well is necessary. _ ___
(3) That the well for which a finding is sought is to be completed in the dao/n , /I'jiyityA/am’Ayi

_______________________Pool, and the standard spacing unit in said pool is /&Q acres.

(4) That a ____ /6 0______ -acre proration unit comprising the

of Sec. Twp. /y , Rng. TJ/Fas f , is currently dedicated to the Jfry,yy>
Std/f 'LC tOf/t y(/e . }________  located in Unit & of said section.

(5) That this proration unit is (✓) standard ( ) nonstandard; if nonstandard, said unit was
previously approved by Order No. .

(6) That said proration unit is not being effectively and efficiently drained by the existing 
well(s) on the unit.

(7) That the drilling and completion of the well for which a finding is sought should result in
the production of an additional 0&O MCF of gas from the proration unit which would not

' otherwise be recovered. —^------ ‘

' W"*(8)" 'That all the requirements of Order No. R-6013 have been complied with, and that the weil
for which a finding is sought is necessary to effectively and efficiently drain a portion of the 
reservoir covered by said proration unit which cannot- be so drained by any existing well within 
the unit. ‘ . . .

(9) That in order to permit effective and efficient drainage of said proration unit, the subject 
application should be approved as an exception to the standard well spacing requirements for the 
pool.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to drill the well described in Section I above as an 
infill well on the existing proration unit described in Section 11(4) above. The authorization 
for infill drilling granted by this order is an exception to applicable well spacing requirements 
and is necessary to permit the drainage of a portion of the reservoir covered by said proration 
unit which cannot be effectively and efficiently drained by any existing well thereon.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this day of ' ______________ , 19_______ •

cc. - ccp

yifyHOfiC - DIVISION DIRECTOR EXAMINER
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CABOT PETROLEUM CORPORATION OIL AND GAS
DRILLING AND PRODUCTION

806/669-2581

P. O. BOX 5001. PAMPA, TEXAS 79065

January 29, 1985

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Subject: New Mexico State "U" #2 
N6PA 103

Gentlemen:

As requested in your letter of January 9, 1985, we are supplying and 
attaching the supplementary information required for an infill well 103 
filing pursuant to Division Order #R-6013-A.

Rule 5 - We have attached Form C-101 and C-102 in duplicate on the subject 
well.

Rule 6 - This well is located in the Baum Upper Penn Pool with a 160 acre 
spacing.

Rule 7 - The Baum Upper Penn was approved under Division Order #R-3644-B 
amended January 20, 1970.

Rule 8 - The New Mexico State "U" #1,1980' FNL and 1980' FEL Section 
4-14S-33E, Lea County, had a spud date of May 4, 1969, and was 
completed June 7, 1969. The average production from this well 
is currently 9 BOPD, 17 MCFD and 20 BWPD.
The New Mexico State "U" #2, 660' FNL and 1980' FEL Section 
4-14S-33E, Lea County, had a spud date of April 15, 1984, and 
was completed July 1, 1984. The average production from this 
well is currently 15 BOPD, 32 MCFD and 5 BWPD.
As you can see from the cross-section of the two wells'^ porosity 
streaks have developed in the "U" #2 that were not in the original 
completion of the "U" #1. The addition of these porosity streaks 
and the increased well density in the Baugh "C" enable us to 
efficiently draiD_this acreage thus increase the gross reserves 
by_-U5-MBTandl50 MMfr^



Page 2

Rule 9 - We have attached the formation structure map, production curves, , 
area map and compensated neutron logs on the two wells to support 
our finding for the necessity for an infill well.
As described in the statement of Rule 8, we calculated an increase 
in gross reserves fo 115 MBO and 150 MMCF.

Rule 11 - We have on this day notified the offset operators by registered 
mail of our application for Section 103 determination.

Ike Lovelady, Inc.
P. 0. Drawer 2666
Midland, Texas 79702

Yates Petroleum Corporation
207 South 4th
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

M W J Producing Company
1804 First National Bank Building
Midland, Texas 79701

If any additional information is required, please let us know.

Sincerely yours.,

Ray Wooldridge

LRW:ap

Enclosures



N MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS'

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section.

Fbrra C -102 

Supersedes CmJ2B 
Effective H-6&

Operator

CABOT PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Lease

New Mexico State "U"
Well No.

Unit Letter Section Township Range County

4 T-14-S R-33-E: Lea County,New Mexico
Actual Footage Location of Well:

660 feet from the North line and 1980 ■ I fret from the E8St line
Ground Lfvel EJev: Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage;

4237' Permo-Penn Baum Upper Penn 160 Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

□ Yes [ | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation ______ ' ______________________________ :__________

If answer is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)______________________________ ■' r ______ :____________________________________________________

No allowable will he assigoed to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 

forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion.

4-
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CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information con* 

toined herein is true and compfete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief.

Name

Paul Andrew

Position

Agent

Company

Cabot Petroleum Corp.

Date

2/10/84

I hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this plot was plotted from field 

notes of octuol surveys mode by me or 

under my supervision, and that the some 

is true <oix/ correct to the iesf of my 

knowledge and belief.

Date

Feb. 7,1984
Registered Professional Engineer 

and/or Land Surveyor

330 tOO 'BO 1320 1650 *980. 23IC 2840 2000 1900 1000



K MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS'
WELL LOCATION’AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Fbrro C -1 02 
Supersedes CmI28 
Effective M-6S

All dl«t*ncea must be from the outer boundaries at the Section.

Operator

CABOT PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Lease

New Mexico State "U"
Well No.

Unit Letter Section Township Range County

4 T-14-S R-33-E Lea County,New Mexico
Actual Footage Location of Well:

660 feet from the NpTth line end 1980 letl from the EaSt line
Ground Lpvel EJev; Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:

4237' Permo-Penn Baum Upper Penn 160
Acres

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or bachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc?

□ Yes | | No If answer is “yes” type of consolidation _________ ___________________________ ;______ :__________

If answer is “no” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)___________________________________________ :___________________________________________________

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

sion.

CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certify that the information con­

tained herein is true ond complete to the 

besf of my knowledge and belief.

Name

Paul Andrew

Position

Agent

Company

Cabot Petroleum Corp.

Date

2/10/84

/ hereby Certify that the well location 

shown on fhis plat was plotted from field 

notes of octuol surveys made by me or 

under my supervision, and that the soma 

is true ot.d correct to the i'ett of my 

knowte dge ond belief.

Dale Cury^yed
Feb. 7,1984

1300 1000

Bolstered professional engineer 
and/or Land Surveyor

CrM! No.
6689

330 * e J 'BO 1 320 ie?3 * B 00 2 31C



NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

Distribution

SANTA FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Form C-l 01 
Revised 1-1-65

.APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

5 A. Indicate Type of Lease 
®T*Tt £xJ rtt Q

.5. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

K-3846

7. Unit Agreement Namela. Type of Work

b. Type of Well

tl

DRILL 0 DEEPEN O

Oil.
WELL

CAS
WELL □ SINGLE

ZONE
D

PLUG BACK O

□MULTIPLE
ZONE

8. Farm or Lease Name

New Mexico/ *11' State
2. Nome of Operator

Cabot Petroleum Corporation
9. Well No.-

3. Address of Operator

P. 0. Box 5001, Pampa, Texas 79065

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

17 1/2" 13 3/8" PROPOSE^Pg^ASING AND CEMENJ^pGRAM
450 SXS Surface

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 28// 4100’ 1925 Surface
7 7/ 5" 5 1/2" 17// & 20// 10,300’ 555 3000’

Blowout Preventer Program: Cameron double hydraulic Type SS, 10" 3000// and Hydril Type GK, 
12" 3000// with Koomey-Weise 80 gallon accumulator, 3000// 3 statior 

with Hydrill control valve.

The above or type equivalent.

APPROVAL VALID FOR 
PERMIT EXPIRES

/'ik2D

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSED NEW PRODUC­

TIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY.

I hereby certify that the information above Is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Tule_ Agent Date.
2/10/84

P'his space for State. UseJ. ^^.y ^£^TGN

r: :rr: r^::-fc:.visOR
APPROVED BY _______________________________________________ _ TITLE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY]

198*



NO. OF COPIES RECEIVED

DISTRIBUTION

SANT A FE

FILE

U.S.G.S.

LAND OFFICE

OPERATOR

fi'

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Form C -101 

Revised 1-1-65

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK

SA. Indicate Type of Lease 
state 0 TEE

■ S. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

K-3846

la. Type of Work

b. Type of Well
Sell tl

7. Unit Agreement Name

DRILL 0

□
DEEPEN □

GAS
WELL

SINGLE
ZONE
□

PLUG BACK □

□MULTIPLE
ZONE

8. Farm or Lease Name

New Mexico 'U' State
2. Name ol Operator

Cabot Petroleum Corporation

9. Well Now

3. Address of Operator

P. 0. Box 5001, Pampa, Texas 79065

10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, etc.)

4237' GR

1A. Kind & Status Plug. Bond
pO.OOQ Blanket in
orce #749971

2IB. Drilling Contractor

Unknown yet

22. Approx. Date Work will start

Upon Approval
23.

17 1/2" 13 3/8" PROPOSE^Pg^VSING AND CEMEN^^pGRAM
450 SXS Surface

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH SACKS OF CEMENT EST. TOP
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 28# 4100’ 1925 Surface

:
 
«'
sj oc 5 1/2'* " 17# & 20# 10,300' 555 3000'

Blowout Preventer Program: Cameron double hydraulic Type SS, 10" 3000# and Hydril Type GK,
12" 3000# with Koomey-Weise 80 gallon accumulator, 3000# 3 station 

with Hydrill control valve.

The above or type equivalent.

APPROVAL VALID FOR / f 
PERMIT EXPIRES _ 
UNLESS DRILLING

R / $C DAYS

\ underway

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: IF PROPOSAL IS TO OEEPCN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AND PROPOSCO NEW PRODUC­

TIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTER PROGRAM, IF ANY.

I hereby certify that the information above Is true and coaiplete to the beat of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ Tale
Agent Date

2/10/84

PSY SEXTON
:;:;cr';'--?fer v:soa rrn on 1984

approved by .

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:
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